Commissioning Instruction CI/FGM1190-EN Rev. C
VA Master FGM1190
Glass tube variable area flowmeter
Measurement made easy
2  CI/FGM1190-EN Rev. C | VA Master FGM1190
Short product description
Glass tube variable area flowmeter for flow measurement of
fluids and gases.

commissioning instruction for  5 Maximum flow rate
6 Operating density  7 Operating pressure
8 Address of the manufacturer  9 Type designation
j CE mark  k Ambient temperature  l Measuring medium
m Viscosity of the measuring medium  n Operating temperature
NOTE
The information on the permissible measuring medium
temperature (Tmed) can be found in chapter "Specifications"
on page 14.
Fig. 3: Name plate, alarm signaling unit
1 Model number  2 Year of manufacture  3 Operating voltage
4 Manufacturer's address  5 TAG number  6 ATEX marking
7 Order number
0044
ABB Automation Products GmbH
37079 Göttingen - Made in Germany -
FGM11
Working Density= 0.7920 kg/l        Viskosity= 0.5840 mPas
Pressure= 3bar Working Temperature = 20°C
Qmax= 250m3/h            Fluid= Methanol
Tmed.     acc.            CI/FGM1190
II 3G TX Gc rsp. II 3D TX Dc  Ta= -40°C...+60°C
Model no.: D10A11-97DA0T140N11XADA52B40A
Series-No.: 000000123/X001 / 123456
G11485-EN
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
j
m
l
n
k
G11956
II 3G Ex nA IIC T6 Gc ;
ABB Automation Products GmbH
37070 Göttingen - Made in Germany -
Model-Nr.: D55AX
Order no.: 123456789X001 Manuf.: 2015
Um = 60 VAC, 75 VDC
TAG no.:
1
2
3
1
4
5
6
7
VA Master FGM1190 | CI/FGM1190-EN Rev. C  7
4.2 Factory plate
The factory plate is on the flowmeter in addition to the name
plate. Depending on the nominal size of the flowmeter
(> DN 25 or ≤ DN 25), it is identified with two different factory
plates (also refer to article 4, paragraph 3 Pressure Equipment
Directive 2014/68/EU):
Pressure equipment within the scope of the Pressure
Equipment Directive
Fig. 4: Factory plate for nominal diameter > DN 25 (example)
1 Serial number of the sensor  2 CE mark  3 Manufacturer
address  4 Year of manufacture and specification of the fluid group
in accordance with the PED  5 Nominal diameter / nominal pressure